

No. 23-1213

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as  
Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma;  
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF SPECIALTY PHARMACY AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN L. SWICHAR

*Counsel of Record*

BRADLEY A. WASSER

RYAN F. MONAHAN

DUANE MORRIS LLP

30 S 17th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 979-1000

JLSwichar@duanemorris.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 14, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Role of Specialty Pharmacies is Vital to  
Individuals Living with Rare and Chronic  
Diseases..... 8

II. Some Market-Dominating PBMs Threaten  
the Existence of Specialty Pharmacies ..... 10

A. PBMs Have Enormous Market  
Power ..... 10

B. PBMs Have Abused Their Market  
Power to the Detriment of Non-  
Affiliated Retail and Specialty  
Pharmacies ..... 14

III. Affirmance of the Decision of the Court of  
Appeals Would Weaken the States’ Power  
to Regulate PBM Conduct That Impacts  
Public Health ..... 17

IV. Conclusion..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016) .....	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	17
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	17, 19
<i>PCMA v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Association</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19

### Statutes

Patient’s Right to Pharmacy Choice Act, 36 Okla. Stat. § 6958, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
36 Okla. Stat. § 6961(A) .....	5
36 Okla. Stat. § 6961(B) .....	5
36 Okla. Stat. § 6962(B)(4).....	6, 16
36 Okla. Stat. § 6962(B)(5).....	6, 16
36 Okla. Stat. § 6963(E).....	6, 16

### Other Authorities

3 Axis Advisors, <i>Sunshine in the Black Box of Pharmacy Benefits Management: Florida Medicaid Pharmacy Claims Analysis</i> (January 30, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/4aXBoj7">https://bit.ly/4aXBoj7</a> .....	15
---	----

- Committee on Oversight and Accountability,  
*Comer Launches Investigation Into Pharmacy  
 Benefit Managers' Role in Rising Health Care  
 Costs* (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3y9E674>.....5
- Fed. Trade Comm'n, *FTC Votes to Issue Statement  
 Withdrawing Prior Pharmacy Benefit Manager  
 Advocacy* (July 20, 2023),  
<https://bit.ly/4b1EkMq> .....5
- Adam J. Fein, *The Top 15 Specialty Pharmacies of  
 2023: Market Shares and Revenues at the  
 Biggest PBMs, Health Plans, and Independents*,  
 DRUG CHANNELS (Apr. 16, 2024),  
<https://bit.ly/3UEV9qu> .....11
- Adam J. Fein, *The Top 15 U.S. Pharmacies of  
 2023: Market Shares and Revenues at the  
 Biggest Chains and PBMs*, DRUG CHANNELS  
 (Mar. 12, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4bWagSg>.....11
- Adam J. Fein, *The Top Pharmacy Benefit  
 Managers of 2023: Market Share and Trends for  
 the Biggest Companies – And What's Ahead*,  
 DRUG CHANNELS (Apr. 9, 2024),  
[https://www.drugchannels.net/2024/04/the-top-  
 pharmacy-benefit-managers-of.html](https://www.drugchannels.net/2024/04/the-top-pharmacy-benefit-managers-of.html).....10
- Amy Jeon McCullough, *Georgia Leads the Way  
 with Enactment of Pharmacy Anti-Steering  
 Law*, HEALTH LAW RX, JD SUPRA (May 30,  
 2019), <https://bit.ly/3wWzzon>.....15

National Academy for State Health Policy, <i>State Laws Passed to Lower Prescription Drug Costs: 2017-2024: Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> (Updated May 23, 2024), <a href="https://nashp.org/state-tracker/state-drug-pricing-laws-2017-2024/">https://nashp.org/state-tracker/state-drug-pricing-laws-2017-2024/</a> .....	5, 18, 20
Steven Pearlstein, <i>CVS Bought Your Local Drugstore, Mail-Order Pharmacy and Health Insurer. What's Next, Your Hospital?</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 31, 2019) .....	16
Julie Cook Ramirez, <i>How to Get a Handle on Specialty-Drug Costs</i> , HUMANA RESOURCES EXECUTIVE (July 24, 2019), <a href="https://hrexecutive.com/how-to-get-a-handle-on-specialty-drug-costs">https://hrexecutive.com/how-to-get-a-handle-on-specialty-drug-costs</a> .....	12
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Association</i> , Case No. 18-540 (U.S. 2020) (Brief for the States of California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, Wyoming and the District of Columbia as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner).....	18
The Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Reforming Biopharmaceutical Pricing at Home and Aboard</i> (February 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3VneWLJ">https://bit.ly/3VneWLJ</a> .....	11

Rachel Wittenauer, et al., *Locations and characteristics of pharmacy deserts in the United States: a geospatial study*, Health Affairs Scholar (2024), <https://bit.ly/3KdMwgH> ..16
